

No. 23-15858

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JUSTIN HART,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

META PLATFORMS, INC., F/K/A FACEBOOK, INC.; X CORP., SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO TWITTER, INC.; VIVEK MURTHY IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS UNITED STATES SURGEON GENERAL; JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR. IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES; THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; AND THE OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET,

Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

No. 3:22-cv-00737

Hon. Charles R. Breyer

APPELLANT JUSTIN HART'S REPLY BRIEF

M. E. Buck Dougherty III
bdougherty@libertyjusticecenter.org
Jacob Huebert
jhuebert@libertyjusticecenter.org
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
440 N. Wells St., Suite 200
Chicago, IL 60654
Telephone: 312-637-228

Attorneys for Appellant Justin Hart

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The district court improperly denied leave to amend because federal officials jointly participated in decisions to restrict Hart’s Free Speech by providing content moderation training to the Social Media Defendants.....	4
A. Hart has standing to seek prospective relief because courts can redress his injury by stopping federal officials from providing content moderation training on “misinformation” to the Social Media Defendants.	6
B. Federal officials violate the Free Speech Clause by training the Social Media Defendants in content moderation so they can restrict speech the Government deems “misinformation.”	11
C. Joint action between the Government and Social Media Defendants exists due to the BOLO Meetings and training sessions on content moderation conducted by the CDC’s Carol Crawford.	16
1. Even Hart’s limited fact-finding at this stage of the case belies the notion that the BOLO Meetings and training consisted of “one-way communications.”	18
2. The Social Media Defendants’ arguments with respect to <i>O’Handley</i> and <i>Biden</i> fail.	21
3. The Government and Social Media Defendants further reached a “meeting of the minds” to use algorithms to censor speech on the Internet.....	24
D. The district court was wrong as a matter of law to construe Crawford’s testimony against Hart.	27
E. Twitter’s Section 230 defense is unavailing and fails.....	30

II. The stipulation to vacate case management deadlines did not moot Hart’s FOIA claim, and HHS and OMB failed to raise mootness as a defense in their unverified Answer filed two months after the stipulation was filed..... 34

CONCLUSION 36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2009).....	30, 32
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003).....	33
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Ath. Ass’n</i> , 532 U.S. 288 (2001).....	14
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	12
<i>Church of the Holy Light of the Queen v. Holder</i> , 443 Fed. Appx. 302 (9th Cir. 2011)	7, 11
<i>Collins v. Womancare</i> , 878 F.2d 1145 (9th Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>Dennis v. Sparks</i> , 449 U.S. 24 (1980)	14
<i>Fed. Agency of News LLC v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 1107 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	30
<i>Gorenc v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist.</i> , 869 F.2d 503 (9th Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>Howerton v. Gabica</i> , 708 F.2d 380 (9th Cir. 1983).....	13
<i>Kirtley v. Rainey</i> , 326 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir, 2003).....	13
<i>Kitchens v. Bowen</i> , 825 F.2d 1337 (9th Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>Knieval v. ESPN</i> , 393 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2005).....	27, 28, 30
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	6

Lugar v. Edmonson Oil Co.,
457 U.S. 922 (1982)..... 13, 26

Maya v. Centex Corp.,
658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 6, 9

Missouri v. Biden, No. 23-30445,
2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 23965 (5th Cir. September 8, 2023)..... 24

Missouri v. Biden, No. 3:22-cv-01213,
2023 U.S. Dist LEXIS 114585 (W.D. La. Jul. 4, 2023) 23

Newman v. Google, LLC, No 20-CV_04011-LHK,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119101 (N.D. Cal. June 25, 2021)..... 33

O’Handley v. Weber,
62 F.4th 1145 (9th Cir. 2023) 9, 10, 21, 22

Perry Educ. Assn. v. Perry Local Educators’ Assn.,
460 U.S. 37 (1983) 12

Police Department of Chicago v. Mosley,
408 U.S. 92 (1972) 12

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... 12

Rawson v. Recovery Innovations, Inc.,
975 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 14

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 11

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016)..... 6

Tsao v. Desert Palace,
698 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 14, 15, 18, 26

Turner Broadcasting System v. Federal Communications Commission,
512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 12, 15

United States v. Alvarez,
567 U.S. 709 (2012)..... 12

<i>United States v. Rothman</i> , 492 F.2d 1260 (9th Cir. 1973).....	31
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	12, 13
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997).....	32
Statutes	
47 U.S.C. § 230	33
